retroactively for the effect of stock dividend distribution in 2008.

The employee stock options had dilutive effects for the three month ended March 31, 2007
and 2008. The related information is as follows:

 2007
 Numerators Denominator  EPS (In Dollars)

Income
before

Income Tax

Income
after

Income Tax
Shares

(Thousands)

Income
before
Income

Tax

Income
after

Income
Tax

 NT$ NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS  $ 6,018,784 $ 5,538,968 573,821 $10.49 $ 9.65
Employee stock options - - 6,606

Diluted EPS $ 6,018,784 $ 5,538,968 580,427 $10.37 $ 9.54

 2008
 Numerators Denominator  EPS (In Dollars)

Income
before

Income Tax

Income
after

Income Tax
Shares

(Thousands)

Income
before
Income

Tax

Income
after

Income
Tax

 NT$ NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS  $ 7,654,893 $ 6,944,583 573,134 $ 13.36 $ 12.12
Employee stock options - - -

Diluted EPS $ 7,654,893 $ 6,944,583 573,134 $ 13.36 $ 12.12

 2008
 Numerators Denominator  EPS (In Dollars)

Income
before

Income Tax

Income
after

Income Tax
Shares

(Thousands)

Income
before
Income

Tax

Income
after

Income
Tax

 US$ US$   US$  US$
 (Note 3) (Note 3)   (Note 3)  (Note 3)

Basic EPS  $ 251,806 $ 228,441 573,134 $ 0.44 $ 0.40
Employee stock options - - -

Diluted EPS $ 251,806 $ 228,441 573,134 $ 0.44 $ 0.40

- 26 -

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Nonderivative Financial Instruments

  March  31
  2007 2008

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

   NT$ NT$ NT$  US$  NT$ US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)
Assets

Available-for-sale financial
assets - noncurrent  $ 1,500 $ 1,500 $ 731 $ 24 $ 731 $ 24

Financial assets carried at cost  501,192 501,192 501,192 16,487 501,192 16,487
Bond investments with no

active market  - - 30,400 1,000 30,400 1,000

Derivative Financial Instruments

  March 31
  2007 2008

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

   NT$ NT$ NT$  US$  NT$ US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)
Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss  $ 49,910 $ 49,910 $ 348,155 $ 11,452 $ 348,155 $ 11,452

Methods and Assumptions Used in Determining Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Not subject to SFAS No. 34 are cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other current financial
assets, payables, accrued expenses and other current financial liabilities, which have carrying
amounts that approximate their fair values.

The financial instruments neither include bonds payable and refundable deposits nor
guarantee deposits. The fair values of bonds payable, refundable deposits and guarantee
deposits received are based on the present value of future cash flows discounted at the average
interest rates for time deposits with maturities similar to those of the financial instruments.